The valuation of CIH was determined on a depreciated replacement cost approach which

entails estimating the land value for its existing use, and the depreciated replacement costs of

the site improvements and related expenditure. The followings are the key assumptions:

(1) The underlying land value is based on the current prices quoted by the similar properties

to potential investors who are looking to set up the private hospital in the area;

(2) Replacement costs for the improvements on site was made with reference to construction

cost data and research on similar structures, taking into considerations of professional

fees, finance cost and depreciation expense in relation to the improvements on site and

related expenditure; and

(3) Plant and machinery that form part of the building services installations are reflective of

its carrying amounts.

Sensitivity analysis

The above estimates are sensitive in the following key areas:

(a) an increase/(decrease) of 1% in land value would have increased/(decreased) the

recoverable amount by approximately US$149,700/(US$149,700).

(b) an increase/(decrease) of 1% in depreciation charges used would have (decreased)/

increased the recoverable amount by approximately (US$30,000)/US$30,000.

18 SHARE CAPITAL

Number

of shares

2016

’000

Amount

2016

US$’000

Number of

shares

2015

’000

Amount

2015

US$’000

Authorised Share Capital

Ordinary shares of US$0.05 each 2,000,000 100,000 2,000,000 100,000

Management shares of US$0.05 each - * - * - -

 2,000,000 100,000 2,000,000 100,000

45

Issued Share Capital

Ordinary shares of US$0.05 each 212,025 10,601 212,025 10,601

Management shares of US$0.05 each - # - # - -

 212,025 10,601 212,025 10,601

 *represents 10 management shares at US$0.05 each

 # represents 2 management shares at US$0.05 each

At previous financial year end, the shareholders of the Company approved the creation and

issuance of management shares by the Company as well as a compulsory redemption

mechanism that was proposed by the Board.

The Company increased its authorised share capital from US$100,000,000 to

US$100,000,000.50 by the creation of 10 management shares of US$0.05 each for cash.

The Company also increased its issued and paid-up share capital from US$10,601,250 to

US$10,601,250.10 by way of an allotment of 2 new management shares of US$0.05 each at